The gross proceeds of the Subscription is approximately HK$5,000,000. The net proceeds of the Subscription of
approximately HK$4,850,000 will be applied towards the general working capital of the Group.

The Directors consider that the Subscription Agreement is entered into upon normal commercial terms following
arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Subscriber and that the terms of the Subscription
Agreement are fair and reasonable so far as the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole are
concerned. The Directors also consider that the Subscription will strengthen the financial position (in particular,
the working capital and cash flow position) of the Group.

CHANGES OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE
The changes of the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Subscription are as follows:

As at the date of this
announcement and Immediately after
 immediately before completion of the Immediately after
 completion of the Acquisition and before completion of the

Acquisition and completion completion Acquisition and completion
of the Subscription of the Subscription of the Subscription

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Info Fortune Holdings Limited (Note 1) 196,792,000 13.39 196,792,000 10.77 196,792,000 10.48
Grandtech Management Limited 160,544,458 10.92 160,544,458 8.78 160,544,458 8.55
Goldlite International Limited (Note 2) 150,000,000 10.20 150,000,000 8.21 150,000,000 7.99
Wyndham Profit International Limited (Note 2) 75,000,000 5.10 75,000,000 4.10 75,000,000 3.99
Hikari International Limited (Note 2) 75,000,000 5.10 75,000,000 4.10 75,000,000 3.99
Mr. Lam Shu Chung or his nominee company(ies)

(Note 3) – – 358,000,000 19.58 358,000,000 19.06
The Subscriber 117,108,000 7.97 117,108,000 6.41 167,108,000 8.90
Other public Shareholders (Note 4) 695,555,542 47.32 695,555,542 38.05 695,555,542 37.04

Total: 1,470,000,000 100.00 1,828,000,000 100.00 1,878,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Info Fortune Holdings Limited is a company wholly-owned by Mr. Lee Man Fa.

2. Lum Lap Kwan, Simon is the sole shareholder of Goldlite International Limited and a 45% shareholder of Hikari International
Limited. Wong Wai Wing, Stephanie is the sole shareholder of Wyndham Profit International Limited and a 55% shareholder
of Hikari International Limited.

3. The 358,000,000 Shares are to be allotted and issued by the Company to Mr. Lam Shu Chung or his nominee company(ies) as
consideration for the Acquisition at the date of completion of the Acquisition, which is expected to be on or about 24 March